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Teresa K. Harrold 
Director, Corporate Counsel 
852 Wesley Drive | Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
Phone: 717-550-1562 | Fax: 717-550-1255 
E teresa.harrold@amwater.com 

        
 
VIA e-Filing 
 
 
January 6, 2022  
 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Approval 

of the Right to Offer, Render, Furnish and Supply Wastewater 
Treatment Service to the Public in an Additional Portion of Elk 
Township, Clarion County, Pennsylvania 

 
 Docket No. A-2022-__________________________ 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
On behalf of Pennsylvania-American Water Company, I am e-Filing the above-referenced 
Application together with payment in the amount of $350.00 for the Commission’s filing fee. 
 
The Application has also been served on the parties listed on the enclosed Certificate of 
Service. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Teresa K. Harrold 
 
 
eth 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: All Parties on the attached Certificate of Service with Enclosures 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Pennsylvania-American 
Water Company for Approval of the Right 
to Offer, Render, Furnish and Supply 
Wastewater Treatment Service to the Public 
in an Additional Portion of Elk Township, 
Clarion County, Pennsylvania 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

Docket No. A-2022-_______________ 

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

I. INTRODUCTION

1. Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“Pennsylvania-American” or

“Company”) hereby respectfully requests that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

(“Commission”) issue a Certificate of Public Convenience evidencing its approval under 

Section 1102(a)(1)(i) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(1)(i), of Pennsylvania-

American’s right to begin to offer, render, furnish and supply wastewater treatment service to the 

public in an additional portion of Elk Township, Clarion County, Pennsylvania.  In support of this 

request, Pennsylvania-American states as follows: 

2. The name and address of the Company are:

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055

3. The name and address of the Company’s attorney are:

Teresa K. Harrold, Esquire
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055
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II. DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY

4. Pennsylvania-American is a public utility corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Pennsylvania-American furnishes water service 

to approximately 2.2 million people in a certificated service territory encompassing portions of 

37 counties and 409 municipalities across the Commonwealth, as reflected in documents already 

on file with the Commission.  As of November 30, 2021, Pennsylvania-American provided 

wastewater service to approximately 81,959 customers in the following classifications: 

Residential 75,890 
Commercial 5,786 
Industrial 54 
Municipal 215 
Misc, SFR / Bulk 14 

In addition, Pennsylvania-American provided water service to approximately 677,021 customers 

in the following classifications:  

Residential 623,943 
Commercial 45,890 
Industrial 540 
Municipal, Resale and Other 2,309 
Fire Protection 4,339 

5. The Commission has deemed Pennsylvania-American to be financially and

technically fit, as reflected in documents on file with the Commission.  Attached hereto as 

Exhibit A is pertinent information with respect to the corporate history, authority, and service 

territory of Pennsylvania-American. 
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III. THE PROPOSED ADDITIONAL SERVICE TERRITORY

6. As indicated above, the proposed additional service territory is located in a portion

of Elk Township, Clarion County, Pennsylvania, and consists of approximately 7.5 acres.  

Attached hereto as Exhibit B-1 is a map showing the boundaries of the area and attached hereto 

as Exhibit B-2 is a description of the proposed area to be served (“Application Territory”).  

7. Pennsylvania-American is certificated to provide wastewater treatment service in

portions of Elk Township due to the acquisitions of Paint-Elk Joint Sewer Authority at Docket No. 

A-2013-2395998 and Shippenville Borough at Docket No. A-2014-2441953.  Furthermore,

Pennsylvania-American is also certificated to serve a portion of Elk Township under an application 

to extend wastewater service at Docket No. A-2018-3006085. 

8. The Application Territory abuts the service territory which was previously

approved at Docket No. A-2014-2441953 for Pennsylvania-American’s acquisition of the 

wastewater system formerly owned by the Borough of Shippenville. 

9. The Application Territory will serve three (3) residential customers on

Pennsylvania Route 208.  The Company has received letters from two residential customers 

requesting service, which are attached hereto as Exhibit C.  One of the residential customer’s 

letters requests service to two (2) parcels which include his residence and a rental property. 

10. The Company replaced aging infrastructure with a new lift station, gravity sewer

main and force main.  In order to replace the existing lift station and have adequate access to the 

lift station, the Company relocated it to a neighboring property.  As a result of relocating the lift 

station, the Company is able to provide wastewater service to three (3) residential customers.  See 

satellite image of the infrastructure and the residential customers’ parcels attached hereto as 

Exhibit D. 
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 11. Water service for the potential three (3) residential wastewater customers is 

provided by Pennsylvania-American and will continue to be provided by Pennsylvania-American. 

12. The Application Territory will be operated and managed in conjunction with 

Pennsylvania-American’s Paint-Elk Wastewater Treatment Plant facility.  It is anticipated with 

this increased flow into the Paint-Elk Wastewater Treatment Plant facility, no hydraulic or organic 

overload will occur to this treatment plant. 

13. The cost of replacing the existing facilities was approximately $588,095.00 and was 

borne by Pennsylvania-American.  See Exhibit E for a breakdown of the costs.  The construction 

of the new facilities was completed November 12, 2020, with preliminary site restoration and 

paving completed in 2021.  The estimated cost to provide service laterals to the three (3) additional 

customers is estimated at $25,000 and will be borne by Pennsylvania-American at the time of 

connection. 

14. The necessary easements and permits were acquired to replace the existing, aging 

infrastructure.  There are no additional easements or permits necessary to serve the Application 

Territory. 

15. The Company is in possession of the Department of Environmental Protection 

approval letter for Planning Module Component 3 – Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities 

at Exhibit F. 

16. To the best of the knowledge of the Company, no corporation, partnership, or 

individual is currently furnishing or has corporate or franchise rights to furnish service similarly 

in the proposed Application Territory, thus, no competitive condition will be created.  
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IV. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

17. There is attached hereto, as Exhibit G, a balance sheet of Pennsylvania-American

as of December 31, 2020. 

18. There is attached hereto, as Exhibit H, a statement of income and retained earnings

of Pennsylvania-American for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020. 

19. Pennsylvania-American will charge its then existing Rate Zone 1 rates for service

in the Application Territory as set forth in its Tariff.  Current Rate Zone 1 rates are shown on 

Exhibit I and may be changed from time to time.  The estimated usage for a residential customer 

is 3,458 gallons per month.  Wastewater is currently treated by on-lot septic systems. 

20. Pennsylvania-American furnishing wastewater service in the Application Territory

will have no adverse effect upon the service furnished or the rates charged to other customers. 

21. The estimated annual revenues and expenses of Pennsylvania-American in the

Application Territory are set forth in Exhibit J attached hereto. 

V. PUBLIC INTEREST

22. It is in the public interest for Pennsylvania-American to provide wastewater

treatment service in the Application Territory because it is financially and technically capable of 

providing service and because there was a need to make wastewater service available for the three 

(3) residential customers located on Pennsylvania Route 208 because the quality of the existing

on-lot wastewater treatment is questionable. 

23. Pennsylvania-American has support from both Clarion County and Elk Township.

A letter can be found at Exhibit K from Clarion County and at Exhibit L from Elk Township to 

verify that this plan complies with county/township comprehensive plans.  See also Exhibit F, 

Section F - Component 3 – Sewage Facilities Planning Module beginning at Page 22 of 135.  Elk 
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Township notes at Exhibit L it is agreeable to add on four (4) properties.  By way of further 

clarification, this number refers to dwellings not actual properties.  

VI. RELIEF REQUESTED

24. Together with its Order approving this Application, Pennsylvania-American

requests that the Commission issue a Certificate of Public Convenience pursuant to 

Section 1102(a)(1)(i) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §1102(a), authorizing Pennsylvania-

American to furnish wastewater treatment service in an additional portion of Elk Township, 

Clarion County, identified as Application Territory on Exhibit B-1 and described in Exhibit B-2. 

WHEREFORE, Pennsylvania-American respectfully requests that the Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission approve this Application and grant a Certificate of Public Convenience to the 

Company for the foregoing reasons in the Application Territory on Exhibit B-1 and described in 

Exhibit B-2. 

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

By:   _______________________________________
Teresa K. Harrold, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. No. 311082 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
717-550-1562
E-Mail: teresa.harrold@amwater.com

Dated:   January 6, 2022 

mailto:teresa.harrold@amwater.com


Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
 for Approval of the Right to Offer, Render, Furnish and Supply Wastewater Treatment Service to the 

Public in an Additional Portion of Elk Township, Clarion County, Pennsylvania 

Exhibit A 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company Corporate History 
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 PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company, an investor-owned water company, with 
corporate offices at 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, is a subsidiary of American Water Works 
Company, Inc.  On February 1, 1989, the then-existing Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
(the result of the January 1, 1987 merger of Riverton Consolidated Water Company with and into 
Keystone Water Company) was merged with and into Western Pennsylvania Water Company, and 
the name of the surviving corporation was changed to Pennsylvania-American Water Company.  
A brief summary of each of the three predecessor companies follows. 
 

Riverton Consolidated Water Company was formed by the merger and consolidation of six 
operating water companies in 1904.  It subsequently acquired seven additional systems, and at the 
time of its merger with Keystone, supplied water to 12 municipalities on the Harrisburg west shore, 
Cumberland County, and Fairview Township in York County. 
 

Keystone Water Company resulted from the 1973 merger of 14 companies with and into 
White Deer Mountain Water Company.  The Company later acquired four systems.  It provided 
water service in 14 eastern Pennsylvania counties through the following distribution systems:  
Abington, Bangor, Berwick, Frackville, Hallstead, Hershey/Palmyra, Montrose, Moshannon 
Valley, Norristown, Northumberland, Susquehanna, Thompson, White Deer (Milton), and 
Yardley. 
 

Western Pennsylvania Water Company was the product of the merger of 16 water 
companies with and into South Pittsburgh Water Company at various times from 1970 to 1973.  
WPW added seven water distribution systems, extending its service territory into portions of 
12 western Pennsylvania counties.  The company operated through the following district offices:  
Butler, Clarion, Connellsville, Ellwood, Indiana, Kane, Kittanning, McDonald, Mon Valley, 
New Castle, Pittsburgh, Punxsutawney, Uniontown, Warren, and Washington. 
 

After the merger of Riverton and Keystone in 1987, the former Pennsylvania-American 
Water Company purchased five systems:  Red Land Water Company in York County, 
Campbelltown Water Company in Lebanon County, and three systems in the Moshannon Valley 
area, Clearfield County - Woodland-Bigler Area Authority, Allport Water Authority, and Graham 
Water Association. 
 

Since the merger of the former Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Riverton and 
Keystone) into Western Pennsylvania Water Company on February 1, 1989, the Company has 
acquired the following water and wastewater systems:  Smith Township Municipal Authority 
system (Washington County, February 27, 1989); Abington Township system (Lackawanna 
County, August 5, 1989); Summit Township Municipal Authority system (Butler County, 
August 31, 1993); Skyline Water Company (Dauphin County, December 2, 1993); Gregg 
Township Municipal Authority system (Union County, April 25, 1994); P-F Area Water 
Association system (Washington County, October 1, 1994); Country Place Water Company, Inc. 
and Country Place Waste Treatment Company, Inc. (Monroe County, June 30, 1995); 
Hickory Water Company, Pocono Farms East Water Company, Inc., and Silver Water Company 
(Monroe and Pike Counties, December 21, 1995);  the water utility assets of Pennsylvania Gas and 
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Water Company (Lackawanna, Luzerne, Susquehanna and Wayne Counties, February 16, 1996); 
the Municipal Authority of the Township of Morris system (Clearfield County, April 24, 1996); 
Westford Water Company (Dauphin County, August 2, 1996);  Lackawanna County Water System 
at Montage (Lackawanna County, April 11, 1997); Clarion Township General Authority (Clarion 
County, January 28, 1998); Fairview Water Company, National Utilities, Inc.-Pocono Division, 
and Pocono Mountains Industrial Park Authority (Monroe County, May 7, 1998); Coolbaugh 
Township-Fire System (Monroe County, July 28, 1998); Greene Valley Water Company 
(Lackawanna County, August 28, 1998); Franklin Manor Utilities, Ltd. (Washington County, 
September 22, 1998); Taylor Township (Lawrence County, December 21, 1998); Evansburg 
Water Company (Montgomery County, December 30, 1998); Applewold Borough (Armstrong 
County, March 26, 1999); Cedar Grove Water Association (Washington County, July 8, 1999); 
Independence Township Municipal Authority (Washington County, July 8, 1999); Koppel 
Borough (Beaver County, November 5, 1999); Center Township (Butler County, December 30, 
1999); Strattanville Borough (Clarion County, April 6, 2000); Franklin Township Municipal 
Authority (Beaver County, August 30, 2000); Elk Forest Estates (Wayne County, November 18, 
2000); T.O.W. Associates (Butler County, February 13, 2001); City of Coatesville Authority 
(Chester and Lancaster Counties, March 22, 2001); Fox Knoll Water Company (Chester County, 
April 26, 2001); Butler Township Area Water and Sewer Authority (Butler County, April 27, 
2001); Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania (Adams, Berks, Chester, Monroe, 
Montgomery and Northampton Counties, January 15, 2002); LP Water & Sewer Company 
(Monroe and Pike Counties, April 3, 2002); Mid-Monroe Water Company (Monroe County, 
August 23, 2002); West Decatur Authority (Clearfield County, March 31, 2003); Rustic Acres 
Water Association (Pike County, September 30, 2003); Sandy Ridge Water Authority (Center 
County, October 14, 2003); Connoquenessing Borough Authority (Butler County, October 23, 
2003); Skytop Water Company (Luzerne County, December 3, 2003); Sligo Borough Authority 
(Clarion County, August 31, 2004); Snowshoe at Mt. Pocono Condominiums, Inc. (Monroe 
County, February 24, 2005); Shippenville Municipal Authority (Clarion County, March 31, 2005); 
Blue Mountain Lake Associates, L.P. (Monroe County, October 31, 2005); East Fallowfield 
Township (Chester County, December 22, 2005); Stillwater Lakes Water Corporation 
(Monroe County, January 17, 2006); Winona Lakes Utilities, Inc. (Monroe and Pike Counties, 
January 26, 2006); Saville Rustin Water Company, Inc./Pine Ridge Community Association, Inc. 
(Pike County, March 29, 2006); Lexington Woods Corporation (Monroe County, July 24, 2006); 
Community Association of Pocono Farms, Incorporated (Monroe County, July 31, 2006); 
Redstone Water Company (Fayette and Washington Counties, March 20, 2007); Mountain Top 
Estates Property Owners Association (Monroe County, May 30, 2008); Claysville-Donegal Joint 
Municipal Authority (Washington County, July 31, 2008); Three Lane Utilities, Inc. (Pike County, 
September 10, 2008); Clarion Area Authority (Clarion County, October 30, 2008); Boggs 
Township (Centre County, September 10, 2009); Amwell Township Water Authority (Washington 
County, September 23, 2009); Wallaceton Municipal Authority (Clearfield County, October 1, 
2009); Saxonburg Area Authority (Butler County, October 28, 2009); Nittany Water Company 
(Centre and Clinton Counties, February 3, 2010); Sutton Hills Homeowners Association (Luzerne 
County, May 5, 2010); Birch Acres Water Works, Inc. (Monroe County, December 7, 2010); 
Helen Norella and Louis & Isabelle Norella (Lackawanna County, October 5, 2011); Wildcat Park 
Corporation (Schuylkill County, November 17, 2011); Estate of George Spangenberg d/b/a Lake 
Spangenberg Water Company (Lackawanna County, May 3, 2012); North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority-Balsinger Public Water System and Springfield Pike Public Water System 
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(Fayette County, October 4, 2012); All Seasons Water Company (Pike County, December 20, 
2012); Ha Ra Corporation-Fernwood Community Water System (Monroe County, December 31, 
2012); Olwen Heights Water Service Company, Inc. (Lackawanna County, February 4, 2013); 
Indian Rocks Water Association (Wayne County, March 13, 2013); Koppel Borough (Beaver 
County, May 31, 2013); Pocono Mountain Lake Forest Community Association (Pike County, 
July 22, 2013); Clean Treatment Sewage Company (Pike County, August 21, 2013); Franklin 
Township Municipal Authority (Adams County, August 29, 2013); Berry Hollow Water Company 
(Northampton County, April 3, 2014); Scott Township (Lackawanna County, May 22, 2014); 
Paint-Elk Joint Sewer Authority (Clarion County, July 31, 2014); Hamiltonban Township 
Municipal Authority (Adams County, November 3, 2014); Abbey Woods Homeowners 
Association (Butler County, July 14, 2015); Shippenville Borough (Clarion County, August 4, 
2015); Paint Township Municipal Water Authority (Clarion County, October 15, 2015); 
McEwensville Municipal Authority (Northumberland County, October 21, 2015); Fairview 
Township (York County, December 22, 2015); Borough of New Cumberland (Cumberland 
County, October 31, 2016); Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton (Lackawanna County, 
December 29, 2016); The Municipal Authority of the City of McKeesport (Allegheny County, 
December 18, 2017); Township of Sadsbury (Chester County, March 6, 2019); Municipal 
Authority of the Borough of Turbotville (Northumberland County, July 23, 2019); Borough of 
Turbotville (Northumberland County, July 23, 2019); Steelton Borough Authority (Dauphin 
County, October 9, 2019); Township of Exeter (Berks County, October 24, 2019); Kane Borough 
Authority (McKean County, October 13, 2020); Winola Water Company (Wyoming County, 
December 17, 2020); Delaware Sewer Company (Pike County, May 13, 2021); Borough of 
Royersford (Montgomery County, May 25, 2021); Valley Township-Water (Chester County, 
November 18, 2021); Valley Township-Wastewater (Chester County, November 18, 2021) and 
SLIBCO Utilities, Inc. (Lackawanna County, November 19, 2021).  On July 2, 1990, Brownsville 
Water Company (Fayette County) and California Water Company (Washington County) were 
acquired and merged into the Company.  On June 16, 1992, the former Forge Road Acres water 
system (Cumberland County) was sold to South Middleton Township.  On March 24, 2003, 
Salisbury Water Supply Company (State of Massachusetts) was acquired and merged into the 
Company. 
 

As a result of the various mergers and acquisitions, the Company furnishes water service 
to about 677,021 customers in the following municipalities: 
 

All, or portions of, the Townships of Mount Joy, Mount Pleasant and Straban in 
Adams County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Cities of Clairton and Pittsburgh (16th, 18th, 19th, 20th, 28th, 29th, 
30th, 31st and 32nd Wards), the Boroughs of Baldwin, Bethel Park, Brentwood, 
Bridgeville, Carnegie, Castle Shannon, Crafton, Dormont, Dravosburg, Elizabeth, 
Glassport, Greentree, Heidelburg, Homestead, Ingram, Jefferson, Liberty, Lincoln, 
Mount Oliver, Munhall, Pleasant Hills, Rosslyn Farms, Thornburg, West Elizabeth, 
West Homestead, West Mifflin, Whitaker and Whitehall and the Townships of Baldwin, 
Collier, Elizabeth, Forward, Mt. Lebanon, North Fayette, Robinson, Scott, South Fayette, 
South Park and Upper St. Clair in Allegheny County; 
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All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Applewold and Kittanning and the Townships of 
Manor and Rayburn in Armstrong County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Big Beaver, Ellwood City, Frankfort Springs and 
Koppel and the Townships of Franklin, Hanover and North Sewickly in Beaver County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Sinking Spring, St. Lawrence and Wyomissing and the 
Townships of Amity, Cumru, Earl, Exeter, Lower Heidelberg, Ruscombmanor, 
South Heidelberg and Spring in Berks County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Yardley and the Townships of Falls and 
Lower Makefield in Bucks County; 
 
All, or portions of, the City of Butler, the Boroughs of Connoquenessing, East Butler and 
Saxonburg and the Townships of Butler, Center, Clinton, Connoquenessing, Donegal, 
Forward, Franklin, Jackson, Jefferson, Lancaster, Oakland, Penn and Summit in Butler 
County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Philipsburg and South Philipsburg and the Townships 
of Boggs, Rush and Walker in Centre County; 

 
All, or portions of, the City of Coatesville, the Boroughs of Atglen, Parkesburg, 
South Coatesville and Spring City and the Townships of Caln, East Coventry, 
East Fallowfield, East Pikeland, East Vincent, Highland, Sadsbury, Schuylkill, Valley, 
West Caln, West Sadsbury and West Vincent in Chester County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Clarion, Shippenville, Sligo and Strattanville and the 
Townships of Clarion, Elk, Farmington, Highland, Knox, Limestone, Monroe, Paint and 
Piney in Clarion County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Chester Hill, Osceola Mills and Wallaceton and the 
Townships of Boggs, Bradford, Decatur, Graham and Morris in Clearfield County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Township of Porter in Clinton County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Berwick and Briar Creek and the Township of 
Briar Creek in Columbia County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Camp Hill, Lemoyne, New Cumberland, 
Shiremanstown and Wormleysburg and the Townships of East Pennsboro, Hampden, 
Lower Allen, Silver Spring and Upper Allen in Cumberland County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Steelton and the Townships of Conewago, Derry, 
Londonderry, South Hanover, Swatara and West Hanover in Dauphin County; 
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All, or portions of, the Cities of Connellsville and Uniontown, the Boroughs of Brownsville 
and South Connellsville and the Townships of Brownsville, Bullskin, Connellsville, 
Dunbar, German, Jefferson, Luzerne, Menallen, North Union, Redstone and South Union 
in Fayette County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Indiana and the Township of White in Indiana County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Big Run and Punxsutawney and the Townships of Bell, 
Gaskill, Henderson, McCalmont and Young in Jefferson County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Cities of Carbondale and Scranton, the Boroughs of Archbald, 
Blakely, Clarks Green, Clarks Summit, Dalton, Dickson City, Dunmore, Jermyn, Jessup, 
Mayfield, Moosic, Old Forge, Olyphant, Taylor, Throop and Vandling and the Townships 
of Carbondale, Fell, Glenburn, Jefferson, North Abington, Roaring Brook, Scott and 
South Abington in Lackawanna County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Quarryville and the Townships of Bart, Colerain, Eden 
and Sadsbury in Lancaster County; 

 
All, or portions of, the City of New Castle; the Boroughs of Ellport, Ellwood City, 
New Beaver and South New Castle and the Townships of Hickory, Mahoning, 
Neshannock, North Beaver, Perry, Shenango, Taylor, Union and Wayne in Lawrence 
County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Palmyra and the Townships of Annville, North Annville, 
North Londonderry, South Annville and South Londonderry in Lebanon County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Cities of Nanticoke, Pittston and Wilkes-Barre, the Boroughs of 
Ashley, Avoca, Courtdale, Dallas, Dupont, Duryea, Edwardsville, Exeter, Forty Fort, 
Hughestown, Kingston, Laflin, Larksville, Laurel Run, Luzerne, Nescopeck, Plymouth, 
Pringle, Shickshinny, Sugar Notch, Swoyersville, Warrior Run, West Pittston, 
West Wyoming, Wyoming and Yatesville and the Townships of Conyngham, Fairview, 
Hanover, Hunlock, Jackson, Jenkins, Kingston, Newport, Pittston, Plains, Plymouth, Rice, 
Salem, Union, Wilkes-Barre and Wright in Luzerne County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Kane and the Township of Wetmore in McKean County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Mount Pocono, the Townships of Coolbaugh, Hamilton, 
Middle Smithfield, Ross, Smithfield and Stroud and the Village of Tobyhanna in Monroe 
County; 
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All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Bridgeport, Norristown and Royersford and the 
Townships of East Norriton, Limerick, Lower Pottsgrove, Lower Providence, Perkiomen, 
Plymouth, Skippack, Upper Merion, Upper Providence, West Norriton, Whitemarsh, 
Whitpain and Worcester in Montgomery County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Bangor, Nazareth, Pen Argyl, Roseto, Stockertown, 
Tatamy and Wind Gap and the Townships of Bushkill, Forks, Lower Mount Bethel, 
Lower Nazareth, Palmer, Plainfield, Upper Mount Bethel, Upper Nazareth and 
Washington in Northampton County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of McEwensville, Milton, Northumberland, Turbotville 
and Watsontown and the Townships of Delaware, East Chillisquaque, Lewis, Point, 
Turbot, Upper Augusta and West Chillisquaque in Northumberland County; 

 
Portions of the Townships of Delaware, Lehman and Westfall in Pike County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Frackville and the Townships of Butler, Mahanoy, 
New Castle, Walker and West Mahanoy in Schuylkill County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Forest City, Great Bend, Hallstead, Lanesboro, 
Montrose, Susquehanna and Thompson and the Townships of Bridgewater, Great Bend, 
Harmony and Oakland in Susquehanna County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Lewisburg and the Townships of Buffalo, East Buffalo, 
Gregg, Kelly and White Deer in Union County; 

 
All, or portions of, the City of Warren and the Townships of Conewango, Glade, Meade, 
and Pleasant in Warren County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Cities of Monongahela and Washington and the Boroughs of 
Burgettstown, California, Canonsburg, Claysville, Coal Center, East Washington, 
Finleyville, Houston, McDonald, Midway, New Eagle, West Brownsville and 
West Middletown and the Townships of Amwell, Buffalo, Canton, Carroll, Cecil, 
Chartiers, Cross Creek, Donegal, East Finley, East Pike Run, Fallowfield, Hanover, 
Hopewell, Independence, Jefferson, Morris, Mount Pleasant, North Franklin, 
North Strabane, Nottingham, Peters, Robinson, Smith, Somerset, South Franklin, 
South Strabane and Union in Washington County; 

 
Portions of the Townships of Clinton and Salem in Wayne County; 
 
Portion of the Township of Overfield in Wyoming County; and 

 
All, or portions of, the Townships of Fairview and Newberry in York County. 
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As a result of acquisitions, the Company furnishes wastewater service to about 
81,959 customers in the following municipalities: 
 

Portions of, the Townships of Franklin, Hamiltonban and Highland in Adams County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Cities of Duquesne and McKeesport and the Boroughs of 
Dravosburg, Port Vue and West Mifflin in Allegheny County;  

 
All of the Borough of Koppel in Beaver County; 
 
Portions of, the Townships of Alsace, Exeter and Lower Alsace in Berks County; 

 
All, or portions of, the City of Coatesville, the Boroughs of Parkesburg and South 
Coatesville and the Townships of Caln, East Fallowfield, Highland, Sadsbury, Valley, 
West Caln and West Sadsbury in Chester County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of Clarion and Shippenville and the Townships of Clarion, 
Elk, Monroe and Paint in Clarion County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Borough of New Cumberland and the Township of Lower Allen in 
Cumberland County; 

 
All of the City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore in Lackawanna County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Kane and Township of Wetmore in McKean County;  

 
Portions of the Townships of Coolbaugh, Middle Smithfield, Smithfield and Stroud in 
Monroe County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Royersford and the Township of Upper Providence in 
Montgomery County; 
 
All, or portions of, the Boroughs of McEwensville and Turbotville in Northumberland 
County; 

 
Portions of the Townships of Delaware and Lehman in Pike County; 

 
All, or portions of, the Borough of Claysville and the Township of Donegal in Washington 
County; and 
 
A portion of the Township of Fairview in York County. 

 
 
[409 municipalities in 37 counties.]       11/30/2021 
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Map of the Application Territory 
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Description of the Application Territory 
 
 



From To Bearing Distance(Ft)
1 2 N89°43'53"W 570.82
2 3 S2°52'49"W 172.71
3 4 N85°09'04"W 312.16
4 5 N2°00'00"E 410.41
5 6 S85°36'46"E 329.09
6 7 N3°07'12"E 139.23
7 8 S87°41'16"E 506.70
8 1 S5°25'41"E 361.76

Starting Point: Approximately 796 feet 
down the centerline of Route 208 in a 

southernly direction from the intersection 
of Allaman Road and Route 208, Elk 

Township, PA, then approximately 554 
feet in an easterly direction.
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Letters from Residential Customers Requesting Service in the Application Territory 
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Satellite Image of Infrastructure and the Residential Customers’ Parcels 
 
 
 



SR 208 North Lift Station Area

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors
Copyright nearmap 2015
 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/
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Estimated Cost of Replacing Existing Infrastructure and 
Providing Service to the Residential Customers 

 
 
 



Item No. Description Total Cost
1 Gravity Sewer $50,325.00
2 Force Main Sewer $77,070.00
3 Lift Station $460,700.00

$588,095.00

Item No. Description Total Cost
1 Gravity Sewer Lateral 1 $10,000.00
2 Gravity Sewer Lateral 2 $10,000.00
3 Pressure Sewer Lateral 3 $5,000.00

$25,000.00

Total =

Paint-Elk WW SR 208 North Lift Station Construction Cost Estimate

Residential Customer Connection Construction Cost Estimate

Total =
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Department of Environmental Protection Approval Letter for 
Planning Module Component 3 - Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities 
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Exhibit G
Balance Sheet 
December 31, 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

PA American Water
12 Months Ended

December 31, 2020
(Audited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $1,748
Other current assets 118,101                      
Total property plant and equipment 5,242,055                  
Regulatory assets & other L/T Assets 242,502                      

Total Assets $5,604,406

Capitalization and liabilities
Short Term Debt $134,010
Current Portion of Long-term Debt 71,529                        
Other current liabilities 152,603                      
Total Long-term Debt 1,715,058                  

1,150,607                  
Stockholder's equity 2,177,597                  
Contributions in aid of construction 203,002                      

Total Capitalization and liabilities $5,604,406

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Regulatory & Other Long Term Liabilities
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Income Statement and Retained Earnings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
 
 
 



Pennsylvania-American Water Company Exhibit H
Income Statement 

for the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

PA American Water
12 Months Ended

December 31, 2020
(Audited)

Operating Revenues 733,061$                    

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance 227,795                      
Depreciation and Amortization 153,834                      
General Taxes and Other 13,633                         

Total Operating Expenses 395,262                      

Operating Income 337,799                      

Other Income/(Expenses)
Other Income/(Expense), Net 13,351                         
Interest Expense, Net (77,717)                       

Total Other Expenses (64,366)                       

Income Before Income Taxes 273,433                      

Provision for Income Taxes 76,273                         

Net Income 197,160$                    



Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
 for Approval of the Right to Offer, Render, Furnish and Supply Wastewater Treatment Service to the 

Public in an Additional Portion of Elk Township, Clarion County, Pennsylvania 
 
 

Exhibit I 
 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company Current Tariff – Rate Zone 1 
for the Application Territory 

 
 



Supplement No. 24 to 
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16 

Fourth Revised Page 11.1 
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY   Canceling Second and Third Revised Page 11.1 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

RATE ZONE 1 – METERED AND UNMETERED 

APPLICABILITY 
The rates under this schedule apply throughout the territories served under this tariff, unless otherwise noted on 
the territories served page, for service rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the bottom of this page. 

AVAILABILITY 
The rates under this schedule are available to customers in the Residential, Commercial, Municipal and 
Industrial classes.  

METERED CHARGES (Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC’s discretion) 
All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly service per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU). 

2021 2022 
A. Residential

Service Charge per month: $11.00 (I) $11.00 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $1.6467 (I) $1.9494 (I) 

B. Commercial
Service Charge per month: $27.50 (I) $27.50 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $1.2142 (I) $1.4374 (I) 

C. Industrial
Service Charge per month: $27.50 (I) $27.50 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $1.2142 (I) $1.4374 (I) 

D. Municipal
Service Charge per month: $27.50 (I) $27.50 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $1.2142 (I) $1.4374 (I) 

E. Special Rate Charges
Bulk Metered Usage – Caln Twp.,
Valley Twp., V.A. Hospital and West
Brandywine Twp.
Service Charge per month: $275.00 (I) $275.00 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $0.9639 $0.9639 

Mittal Steel and Victory Brewing Company
Service Charge per month: $275.00 (I) $275.00 (I) 
Usage Charge per 100 gallons: $0.9300 $0.9300 

(I) means Increase
Issued:   March 5, 2021 Effective Date:  March 8, 2021 

EXHIBIT I 
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Supplement No. 24 to 
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16 

Third Revised Page 11.2 
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY    Canceling First and Second Revised Page 11.2 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
 

RATE ZONE 1 – METERED AND UNMETERED 
 
UNMETERED CHARGES -This charge is a flat rate fee for customers not metered for water consumption.   
 

  2021 2022 
A. Residential  
Flat rate per month, per EDU:  $67.94 (I) $78.41 (I) 
 
B. Commercial  
Flat rate per month, per EDU:  $67.94 (I) $78.41 (I) 
 
C. Special Rate Charges  
Knouse Foods, flat rate per month:  $5,030.03 (I) $5,558.41 (I) 
Strattanville Borough, flat rate per month: $3,743.74 (I) $4,137.00 (I) 
Penn State Special Metals, flat rate per month:  $1,737.57 (I) $1,912.95 (I)      (C) 
PSC Metals, flat rate per month:  $672.71 (I) $740.61 (I)      (C) 
Koppel Steel, flat rate per month:  $10,438.49 (I) $11,492.09 (I)      (C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  (I) means Increase and (C) means Change 
Issued:   March 5, 2021 Effective Date:  March 8, 2021  
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Pennsylvania-American Water Company Estimated Annual Revenues and Expenses 
for the Application Territory 

 
 



Line Per 3 Residential 
No. Customer Customers

1 Estimated Annual Revenue
2
3 Meter Size 5/8”
4 Average Monthly Usage (100 Gallons) 34.58
5 Monthly Service Charge $11.00 
6 Usage Charge per 100 Gallons 1.9494
7 Usage Charge at 3,458 Gallons/Mo. $67.41 
8 Monthly Total Revenue $78.41 
9 Annual Total Revenue (Ln. 8 x 12 months) $940.92 $2,822.76

10
11 Estimated Annual Expenses
12
13 Estimated Expenses per customer per year $178.40 $548.18 
14
15 Total Estimated Expenses per Year (Ln. 13) $548.18
16
17 Net Income (Ln. 9 - Ln. 15) $2,274.58

in Application Territory
Estimated Annual Revenue and Expense

Wastewater
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Letter of Support from Clarion County Commissioners  
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Letter of Support from Elk Township Board of Supervisors  
 
 
 



Exhibit L 

Sec. 

Elk Township 
Municipal Building 
1395 Fulton Road 

Shippenville, Pennsylvania 16254 

 

February 10, 2020 

Michelle Cavallo 
Pennsylvania American Water 
Production Supervisor-Wastewater 
279 CAA Lane 
Clarion PA 16214 

Dear Michelle Cavallo 

Elk Township Supervisors agree to add on the 4 properties to PAWC sewage service. 

There will not be no cost to the township. 

If there anything more you need contact me. 

ELK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Linda Spoharski 
Secretary 

Ray Rennard, Supervisor 
Dave A. Polatty, Supervisor 
Brian Miller, Supervisor 

Linda Spoharski, Secretary  
Office (814) 782-3775 
FAX (814) 782-3995 

E-mail.elktownship@atlanticbbn.net



VERIFICATION 

I, JON C. NATALE, hereby state that the facts set forth in the enclosed Application to 

extend service in an additional portion of Elk Township, Clarion County, are true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same 

at a hearing held in this matter.  I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the 

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

Date:  ____________________ ______________________________________ 
Jon C. Natale 
Senior Manager of Operations – Northwest PA 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

January  6, 2022



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water 
Company for Approval of the Right to Offer, 
Render, Furnish and Supply Wastewater 
Treatment Service to the Public in an Additional 
Portion of Elk Township, Clarion County, 
Pennsylvania 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
 

Docket No. A-2022-____________________ 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the above-referenced Application upon the 
persons and in the manner indicated below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a party). 

 
VIA Electronic Mail 

 

Patrick Cicero 
Acting Consumer Advocate 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
pcicero@paoca.org 
 

Teresa Reed Wagner 
Executive Director 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tereswagne@pa.gov 
 

Richard Kanaskie, Director Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor, West 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 

 

  
VIA UPS Overnight Delivery 

 
PA Department of Environmental Protection 
Rachel Carson State Office Building 
400 Market Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
 

 
PA Department of Environmental Protection 
Northwest Regional Office 
Attn.: John Holden, Acting Regional Director 
230 Chestnut Street 
Meadville, PA  16335 

 
 
 
Dated: January 6, 2022 

 
 
______________________________________ 
Teresa K. Harrold 
Director, Corporate Counsel 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 

 

mailto:pcicero@paoca.org
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